CONTENTS

Preface xxiil
Acknowledgments XXl
Note on the California Judiciary XXX
Note on the Retroactive Application of Community Property

Legislation XXXE
Chapter I  Introduction 1

A. The Relationship Between the Family and Property Ownership: A
Comparative Overview

B. Marital Property in the United States 3
1. The Modern American Common Law Marital Property System:

The Elective Share and Equitable Distribution 3

2. Community Property 6

3. Contrast Between Modern Common Law and Community
Property Systems 6

C. Marital Property as a Form of Divorce-Related Wealth Distribution:
The Relationship Between Property Distribution and Child and

Spousal Support 8
1. Child Support
2. Spousal Support (also known as alimony or maintenance) 9
D. The Common Law Title System 13
Wirth v. Wirth 13
Notes and Questions 15
E. Common Law Equitable Distribution at Divorce 16
Painter v. Painter 16
Notes and Questions 23
F.  Why Do We Have a Marital Property System? Or, More Broadly,
How Might We Think About Interspousal Wealth Allocation? 27
June Carbone and Margaret F. Brinig, Rethinking Marriage:
Feminist Ideology, Economic Change, and Divorce Reform 31
Notes 49

Xi



Xii
Chapter Il The History of California Community Property

A. Major Developments in California Community Property Law
B. The 1849 Constitutional Convention

J- Ross Browne, Report of the Debates in the Convention of California
on the Formation of the State Constitution in September and
October 1849

C. A Narrative History

Chapter Ill  Definitional and Tracing Issues

A. Introduction

B. Defining Community Property and Separate Property: Onerous
or Lucrative Acquisition?

William W. de Funiak and Michael J. Vaughn, Principles of
Community Property

Estate of Clark
Notes and Questions
Andrews v. Andrews
Notes and Questions
Downer v. Bramet
Notes and Questions
C. Tracing

1. The General Principle
Estate of Clark
Note

2. Tracing Assets to Mixed Sources

3. Conceptual Tracing Difficulties

Chapter IV Evidentiary Presumptions in California Community
Property Law
Introductory Problem
A. The Framework of the California Evidence Code
California Evidence Code Sections 500, 600, 601, 603-606
Notes and Questions

B. The Presumption That Property Acquired During Marriage Is
Community Property

Lynam v. Vorwerk
Fidelity & Casualty Company v. Mahoney

Notes and Questions

Contents

53

53
56

56
60

69
69

70

70
71
75
75
79
79
82
83
83
83
83
84
85

87

87
87
88
92

93
93
95
97



Contents

C. Forms of Title That Have Raised a Presumption of Gift or Evidenced

Spousal Agreement to Alter Property Ownership
1. The Married Woman’s Presumption
Holmes v. Holmes
Louknatsky v. Louknitsky
Estate of Baer
Dunn v. Mullan
Notes and Questions
2. Property Held in Joint and Equal Title
a. Introduction
b. Joint Tenancy
Schindler v. Schindler
Bowman v. Bowman
Notes and Questions

c. Separate Property Contributions to the Purchase Price of
Jointly Titled Property

i. The Seminal Case
Marriage of Lucas
Notes and Questions
ii. The “Anti-Lucas” Law Sections 4800.1 and 4800.2
iii. The Supreme Court Has the Last Word
Marriage of Heikes
Notes and Questions
D. The Family Expense Presumption
See v. See

Notes and Questions

Chapter V.  Variation of the Statutory Scheme: Premarital Contracts
and Transmutation of Property During Marriage

A. Premarital Contracts: General Background and the California Case
Law Tradition
Introductory Note
Marriage of Dawley
Notes and Questions
Marriage of Noghrey

Notes and Questions

xiii

102
102
103
103
104
108
109
112
112
112
113
116
118

121
121
121
126
127
132
132
138
142
142
143

145

145
145
146
152
153
155



Xiv Contents

B. The Uniform Premarital Agreement Act and the California

Premarital Agreement Act 158
1. The Uniform Premarital Agreement Act 158
2. The California Premarital Agreement Act 158
Notes and Questions 160

3. The CPAA, as Interpreted by the California Supreme Court in
2000: Marriage of Pendleton & Fireman and Marriage of Bonds 161
a. Spousal Support Waivers 161
Notes and Questions 162
b. The Meaning of “Voluntarily” 163
Notes and Questions 171
4. The CPAA, as Amended by the Legislature in 2001 174
Notes and Questions 175
C. Premarital Agreements: The Statute of Frauds and Avoidance Techniques 180
1. Executed Oral Agreements 180
Freitas v. Freitas 180
Note and Questions 181
2. Estoppel to Assert the Statute of Frauds 181
Estate of Sheldon 181
Notes and Questions 184
D. Transmutation of Property During Marriage 185
1. Pre-1985 Transmutation 185
Estate of Raphael 186
Notes and Questions 188
Marriage of Jafeman 188
Notes and Questions 190
2. Post-1984 Transmutation 192
a. The Legislation 192
Notes and Questions 193

b. A Transmutation Is Not Valid Unless Made in Writing by an
Express Declaration 194
Marriage of Benson 194
Notes and Questions 203
c. Transactions Subject to the Transmutation Statutes 207
Marriage of Valli 207
Note 217

d. Joint Tenancy Title Taken by a Married Couple and Purchased

with Community Property Earnings 218
In re Brace 218

Commentary and Questions 228



Contents

Chapter VI  Classification of Property

A. Tracing Property Purchased from a Commingled Fund
See v. See
Notes and Problems
Marriage of Mix
Notes and Questions
Estate of Murphy
Problem

Linda Gach, The Mix-Hicks Mix: Tracing Troubles Under
California’s Community Property System

Marriage of Frick

Notes and Questions
B. Apportionment of Business Growth and Profits

Beam v. Bank of America

Gilmore v. Gilmore

Notes and Questions
C. Credit Acquisitions

Gudelj v. Gudelj

Notes and Questions

Marriage of Grinius

Notes and Questions

D. Apportionment of Ownership When Community Property Has
Been Contributed to the Purchase Price of Separate Property

Vieux v. Vieux

Notes and Questions
Marriage of Moore
Notes and Problems

E. Apportionment of Ownership vs. Reimbursement by the Titled Estate
When Community Property Funds Improve Separate Property

F. Tort Recoveries and Insurance Proceeds
1. Personal Injury Awards and Settlements
Marriage of Devlin
Notes and Questions
2. Recovery for Damage to Property
3. Life Insurance Proceeds
Introductory Note
Estate of Logan
Notes

XV

231

231
231
233
235
239
241
243

243
248
250
250
250
256
257
264
265
267
268
272

273
273
276
278
282

284
286
286
291
295
297
297
297
299
303



Xvi

G. Employee Benefits
1. Retirement Benefits
Marriage of Brown
Notes and Questions

Note: The Impact of Federal Regulation of Private Sector Pensions
on State Marital Property Distribution

a. Apportioning Retirement Benefits
Marriage of Poppe
Notes and Questions

b. The Right to Reinstate Retirement Benefits
Marriage of Lucero
Notes and Questions

c. The Terminable Interest Rule

i. Introduction

ii. California Case Law Construction of the Terminable
Interest Rule

iii. California Legislative Repeal of the Terminable Interest
Rule

1986 Cal. Stat., Ch 686

iv. California Judicial Reception of Civil Code Section 4800.8
(now Family Code Section 2610)

v. Federal Pre-emptive Rule for ERISA-Regulated Pensions
2. Disability Benefits
Marriage of Jones
Notes and Questions
Marriage of Stenquist
Notes and Questions
3. Severance Pay
Marriage of Wright
Notes and Questions
4. Early Retirement Benefits
Marriage of Lehman
Notes and Questions

5. Employee Stock Options: Determining When Compensation
for Labor Is Earned

Marriage of Hug
Notes and Questions
H. Business and Professional Goodwill

1. Recognition and Valuation

Contents

304
304
304
311

313
314
314
317
320
320
321
322
322

323

323
323

324
325
326
326
328
330
333
334
334
337
338
338
344

344
344
349
350
350



Contents

Fred M. Adams, Is Professional Goodwill Divisible Community Property?

Note
Marriage of Watts
Notes and Questions

2. The Role of a Covenant Not to Compete
Marriage of Czapar
Notes

3. The Role of Partnership Agreements
Manrriage of Slater
Notes and Questions

I. Professional Degrees and Licenses

Marriage of Sullivan
Notes and Questions
Marriage of Watt

Notes and Questions

Chapter VIl  Management and Creditors’ Rights

A. Management of Community Property
1. Introduction

Susan Westerberg Prager, The Persistence of Separate Property
Concepts in California’s Community Property System, 1849-1975

2. Real Property Management
California Family Code Section 1102
Lezine v. Security Pacific Financial Services, Inc.
Notes and Questions
3. Personal Property Management
California Family Code Section 1100
a. Either Spouse Can Act, but. . .
California Financial Code Section 1401
Notes and Questions
Wilcox v. Wilcox
Note
b. The Business Exception: Family Code Section 1100(d)

Notes and Questions

c. The Personal Belongings Exception: Family Code Section 1100(c)

B. General Limitations on Managerial Power
1. Gifts of Community Property
Spreckels v. Spreckels

XVii

350
352
353
357
359
359
362
363
363
365
366
366
369
370
374

377

377
377

377
384
384
385
393
395
395
396
396
397
397
398
399
399
400
400
400
401



Xviii

C.

Notes and Questions
Fields v. Michael
Harris v. Harris
Notes and Questions
Estate of Bray
Notes and Questions
2. The Fiduciary Duty
California Family Code Section 721
California Family Code Section 1100 (e)
California Family Code Section 1101
California Family Code Section 2602
Marriage of Schultz
Marriage of Moore
Note
Marriage of Beltran
Notes
Marriage of Lucero
Somps v. Somps
Notes and Questions
Creditors’ Rights
1. The Basic Principle
Grolemund v. Cafferata
Notes
2. The Current California Family Code Debt Liability Provisions
California Family Code Sections 902-1000

Notes and Problem

Chapter VIII Inception And Termination of the Economic Community

A.
B.
C.

Introduction
Lawful Marriage
California Registered Domestic Partners

Notes

. Putative Spouses

Estate of Vargas
Notes and Questions
Ceja v. Rudolph & Sletten, Inc.

Contents

406
406
409
410
411
415
415
416
416
417
418
419
420
421
421
423
425
126
426
427
427
427
430
430
431
435

439

439
440
442
442
444
144
446
449



Contents

Grace Ganz Blumberg, Esq., Point of View, Reflections on Ceja v.
Rudolf & Sletten: Sometimes Binary Questions Have Three
Possible Answers

Notes
E. Nonmarital Cohabitation
Marriage of Cary
Note
Marvin v. Marvin
Notes and Questions
Marvin v. Marvin (On Remand)
Notes and Questions

Richard E. Denner, Nonmarital Cohabitation After Marvin:
In Search of a Standard

Notes
F. The End of the Economic Community
Marriage of Baragry
Notes and Questions
Marriage of Davis

Notes and Questions

Chapter IX  Property Distribution at Divorce
A. A Question of Timing

Gionis v. Superior Court
Notes and Questions
B. The Jurisdiction of the Court
California Family Code Section 2550
Robinson v. Robinson
Notes and Questions
Marriage of Hebbring
Notes and Questions
C. The Equal Division Requirement
Marriage of Dellaria
Notes and Questions
1. Deviation from In-Kind Division
Marriage of Connolly
Notes and Questions
2. Deliberate Misappropriation of Community Property by One Spouse
Williams v. Williams
Note

Xix

457
460
460
461
465
466
477
479
482

483
487
492
493
495
495
499

501

501
501
504
505
505
505
506
507
508
510
511
516
517
517
519
520
520
523



XX Contents

Marriage of Rosst 525

Notes and Questions 529

3. Division of Liabilities 530

California Family Code Sections 2551, 2620-2626 532

Notes and Questions 533

D. Time of Valuation 533

California Family Code Section 2552 533

Notes and Questions 534

E. Income Tax Consequences of Division 534

Marriage of Fonstein 535

Note 538

Marriage of Epstein 540

Problem and Notes 541

F. Community Assets Not Listed in the Pleadings 542

Notes and Questions 543

G. Setting Aside a Property Settlement or Decree 544

Manrriage of Varner 546

Notes and Questions 558

H. Judicial Enforcement of the Statutory Disclosure Rules 559

Marriage of Feldman 559

Chapter X  Property Distribution at Death 569
A. Recapture of Unauthorized Inter Vivos Gifts After the Donor’s Death

and the Item Theory of Community Property Distribution at Death 569

Dargie v. Patterson 569

Notes and Questions 572

B. The Surviving Spouse’s Obligation to Elect 574

Estate of Prager 574

Estate of Wolfe 576

Notes and Questions 579

C. Apportionment of Debts 583

Estate of Coffee 584

Notes and Questions 585

D. The Ancestral Property Succession Statute 587

California Probate Code Section 6402.5 587

Notes and Problems 589



Contents

Chapter XI  Choice of Law at Divorce And Death

A.
B.

E.

Introduction
Out-of-State Property Acquired by California Domiciliaries
1. Background: Jurisdiction and Choice of Law

2. Administration of a California Decedent’s Out-of-State Assets:
Jurisdiction and Choice of Law

3. Californians’ Out-of-State Realty at Divorce
Notes and Questions
California Real Property Owned by Nondomiciliaries

Property Acquired by Nondomiciliaries Who Subsequently Become
California Domiciliaries

1. The Quasi-Community Property Statutes
Estate of Thornton
California Probate Code Sections 101 and 66
California Family Code Sections 125, 63, and 2550
Problem

Note: California Death Recapture Legislation for
Quasi-Community Property

California Probate Code Section 102
Notes and Questions
2. The Constitutional and Statutory Limits of Quasi-Community Property

Addison v. Addison

Notes and Questions

Marriage of Roesch

Notes and Questions

Marriage of Martin

Notes

Community Property Acquired by Californians Who Subsequently
Become Domiciled in Another Jurisdiction

Quintana v. Ordono

Notes and Questions

Chapter XII Federal Pre-Emption of State Marital Property Law

Boggs v. Boggs

Notes and Questions

xxi

591

591
593
593

595
595
596
597

598
598
599
601
602
603

603
603
604
605
605
611
613
615
615
619

621
621
624

629

629
639



XXii

California Statutory Appendix

Selected Provisions from the California Family Code
Selected Provisions from the California Civil Code
Selected Provisions from the California Corporations Code
Selected Provisions from the California Evidence Code
California Financial Code, Section 1401

Selected Provisions from the California Probate Code

Table of Cases

Index

Contents

645
647
726
726
728
729
729

743
753





