Preface	xxiii
Acknowledgments	xxvii
Note on the California Judiciary	xxix
Note on the Retroactive Application of Community Property Legislation	xxxi
Chapter I Introduction	1
A. The Relationship Between the Family and Property Ownership: A Comparative Overview	1
B. Marital Property in the United States	3
1. The Modern American Common Law Marital Property System The Elective Share and Equitable Distribution	: 3
2. Community Property	6
3. Contrast Between Modern Common Law and Community Property Systems	6
C. Marital Property as a Form of Divorce-Related Wealth Distribution The Relationship Between Property Distribution and Child and	
Spousal Support	8
1. Child Support	9
2. Spousal Support (also known as alimony or maintenance)	9
D. The Common Law Title System	13
Wirth v. Wirth	13
Notes and Questions	15
E. Common Law Equitable Distribution at Divorce	16
Painter v. Painter	16
Notes and Questions	23
F. Why Do We Have a Marital Property System? Or, More Broadly, How Might We Think About Interspousal Wealth Allocation?	27
June Carbone and Margaret F. Brinig, Rethinking Marriage: Feminist Ideology, Economic Change, and Divorce Reform	31
Notes	49

Contents

Chapter II	The History of California Community Property	53
A. Major De	velopments in California Community Property Law	53
B. The 1849	Constitutional Convention	56
J	Ross Browne, Report of the Debates in the Convention of California on the Formation of the State Constitution in September and	
	October 1849	56
C. A Narrati	ve History	60
Chapter III	Definitional and Tracing Issues	69
A. Introduc	tion	69
	Community Property and Separate Property: Onerous ive Acquisition?	70
T	Villiam W. de Funiak and Michael J. Vaughn, Principles of Community Property	70
1	Estate of Clark	71
N	Notes and Questions	75
I	Andrews v. Andrews	75
Ν	Notes and Questions	79
1	Downer v. Bramet	79
Ν	Notes and Questions	82
C. Tracing		83
1. The G	eneral Principle	83
1	Estate of Clark	<i>83</i>
Ν	lote	83
2. Tracin	g Assets to Mixed Sources	84
3. Conce	ptual Tracing Difficulties	85
Chapter IV	Evidentiary Presumptions in California Community	
	Property Law	87
Introductory	Problem	87
A. The Fran	nework of the California Evidence Code	87
Califor	rnia Evidence Code Sections 500, 600, 601, 603-606	88
Ν	Notes and Questions	92
	umption That Property Acquired During Marriage Is ity Property	93
	Lynam v. Vorwerk	<i>93</i>
	Sidelity & Casualty Company v. Mahoney	95
	Notes and Questions	97

xii

Со	Contents	
C. Forms of Title That Have Raised a Presumption of Gift or Evidenced		
	Spousal Agreement to Alter Property Ownership	102
	1. The Married Woman's Presumption	102
	Holmes v. Holmes	103
	Louknitsky v. Louknitsky	103
	Estate of Baer	104
	Dunn v. Mullan	108
	Notes and Questions	109
	2. Property Held in Joint and Equal Title	112
	a. Introduction	112
	b. Joint Tenancy	112
	Schindler v. Schindler	113
	Bowman v. Bowman	116
	Notes and Questions	118
	c. Separate Property Contributions to the Purchase Price of	101
	Jointly Titled Property	121
	i. The Seminal Case	121
	Marriage of Lucas	121
	Notes and Questions	126
	ii. The "Anti- <i>Lucas</i> " Law Sections 4800.1 and 4800.2	127
	iii. The Supreme Court Has the Last Word	132
	Marriage of Heikes	132
D	Notes and Questions	138
D.	The Family Expense Presumption	142
	See v. See	142
	Notes and Questions	143
Ch	apter V Variation of the Statutory Scheme: Premarital Contracts	
	and Transmutation of Property During Marriage	145
А.	Premarital Contracts: General Background and the California Case	
	Law Tradition	145
	Introductory Note	145

146

152

153

155

actory Note *Marriage of Dawley* Notes and Questions *Marriage of Noghrey* Notes and Questions

Contents

]	3. The Uniform Premarital Agreement Act and the California Premarital Agreement Act	158
	1. The Uniform Premarital Agreement Act	158
	2. The California Premarital Agreement Act	158
	Notes and Questions	160
	3. The CPAA, as Interpreted by the California Supreme Court in 2000: Marriage of Pendleton & Fireman and Marriage of Bonds	161
	a. Spousal Support Waivers	161
	Notes and Questions	162
	b. The Meaning of "Voluntarily"	163
	Notes and Questions	171
	4. The CPAA, as Amended by the Legislature in 2001	174
	Notes and Questions	175
(C. Premarital Agreements: The Statute of Frauds and Avoidance Techniques	180
	1. Executed Oral Agreements	180
	Freitas v. Freitas	180
	Note and Questions	181
	2. Estoppel to Assert the Statute of Frauds	181
	Estate of Sheldon	181
	Notes and Questions	184
]	D. Transmutation of Property During Marriage	185
	1. Pre-1985 Transmutation	185
	Estate of Raphael	186
	Notes and Questions	188
	Marriage of Jafeman	188
	Notes and Questions	190
	2. Post-1984 Transmutation	192
	a. The Legislation	192
	Notes and Questions	193
	b. A Transmutation Is Not Valid Unless Made in Writing by an Express Declaration	194
	Marriage of Benson	194
	Notes and Questions	203
	c. Transactions Subject to the Transmutation Statutes	207
	Marriage of Valli	207
	Note	217
	d. Joint Tenancy Title Taken by a Married Couple and Purchased	
	with Community Property Earnings	218
	In re Brace	218
	Commentary and Questions	228

xiv

Cor	Contents	
Chapter VI Classification of Property		231
A.	Tracing Property Purchased from a Commingled Fund	231
	See v. See	231
	Notes and Problems	233
	Marriage of Mix	235
	Notes and Questions	239
	Estate of Murphy	241
	Problem	243
	Linda Gach, The Mix-Hicks Mix: Tracing Troubles Under California's Community Property System	243
	Marriage of Frick	248
	Notes and Questions	250
B.	Apportionment of Business Growth and Profits	250
	Beam v. Bank of America	250
	Gilmore v. Gilmore	256
	Notes and Questions	257
С.	Credit Acquisitions	264
	Gudelj v. Gudelj	265
	Notes and Questions	267
	Marriage of Grinius	268
	Notes and Questions	272
D.	Apportionment of Ownership When Community Property Has Been Contributed to the Purchase Price of Separate Property	273
	Vieux v. Vieux	273
	Notes and Questions	276
	Marriage of Moore	278
	Notes and Problems	282
E.	Apportionment of Ownership vs. Reimbursement by the Titled Estate When Community Property Funds Improve Separate Property	284
F.	Tort Recoveries and Insurance Proceeds	286
	1. Personal Injury Awards and Settlements	286
	Marriage of Devlin	291
	Notes and Questions	295
	2. Recovery for Damage to Property	297
	3. Life Insurance Proceeds	297
Int	roductory Note	297
	Estate of Logan	299
	Notes	303

Contents

G.	Employee Benefits	304
	1. Retirement Benefits	304
	Marriage of Brown	304
	Notes and Questions	311
	Note: The Impact of Federal Regulation of Private Sector Pensions on State Marital Property Distribution	313
	a. Apportioning Retirement Benefits	314
	Marriage of Poppe	314
	Notes and Questions	317
	b. The Right to Reinstate Retirement Benefits	320
	Marriage of Lucero	320
	Notes and Questions	321
	c. The Terminable Interest Rule	322
	i. Introduction	322
	ii. California Case Law Construction of the Terminable Interest Rule	323
	iii. California Legislative Repeal of the Terminable Interest Rule	323
	1986 Cal. Stat., Ch 686	323
	iv. California Judicial Reception of Civil Code Section 4800.8 (now Family Code Section 2610)	324
	v. Federal Pre-emptive Rule for ERISA-Regulated Pensions	325
	2. Disability Benefits	326
	Marriage of Jones	326
	Notes and Questions	328
	Marriage of Stenquist	330
	Notes and Questions	333
	3. Severance Pay	334
	Marriage of Wright	334
	Notes and Questions	337
	4. Early Retirement Benefits	338
	Marriage of Lehman	338
	Notes and Questions	344
	5. Employee Stock Options: Determining When Compensation for Labor Is Earned	344
	Marriage of Hug	344
	Notes and Questions	349
H.	Business and Professional Goodwill	350
	1. Recognition and Valuation	350

xvi

Со	Contents	
	Fred M. Adams, Is Professional Goodwill Divisible Community Property?	350
	Note	352
	Marriage of Watts	353
	Notes and Questions	357
	2. The Role of a Covenant Not to Compete	359
	Marriage of Czapar	359
	Notes	362
	3. The Role of Partnership Agreements	363
	Marriage of Slater	363
	Notes and Questions	365
I.	Professional Degrees and Licenses	366
	Marriage of Sullivan	366
	Notes and Questions	369
	Marriage of Watt	370
	Notes and Questions	374
Ch	apter VII Management and Creditors' Rights	377
A.	Management of Community Property	377
	1. Introduction	377
	Susan Westerberg Prager, The Persistence of Separate Property Concepts in California's Community Property System, 1849-1975	377
	2. Real Property Management	384
	California Family Code Section 1102	384
	Lezine v. Security Pacific Financial Services, Inc.	385
	Notes and Questions	393
	3. Personal Property Management	395
	California Family Code Section 1100	395
	a. Either Spouse Can Act, but	396
	California Financial Code Section 1401	396
	Notes and Questions	397
	Wilcox v. Wilcox	<i>39</i> 7
	Note	398
	b. The Business Exception: Family Code Section 1100(d)	399
	Notes and Questions	399
	c. The Personal Belongings Exception: Family Code Section 1100(c)	400
B.	General Limitations on Managerial Power	400
	1. Gifts of Community Property	400
	Spreckels v. Spreckels	401

Contents

Notes and Questions	406
Fields v. Michael	406
Harris v. Harris	409
Notes and Questions	410
Estate of Bray	411
Notes and Questions	415
2. The Fiduciary Duty	415
California Family Code Section 721	416
California Family Code Section 1100(e)	416
California Family Code Section 1101	417
California Family Code Section 2602	418
Marriage of Schultz	419
Marriage of Moore	420
Note	421
Marriage of Beltran	421
Notes	423
Marriage of Lucero	425
Somps v. Somps	426
Notes and Questions	426
C. Creditors' Rights	427
1. The Basic Principle	427
Grolemund v. Cafferata	427
Notes	430
2. The Current California Family Code Debt Liability Provisions	430
California Family Code Sections 902-1000	431
Notes and Problem	435
Chapter VIII Inception And Termination of the Economic Community	439
A. Introduction	439
B. Lawful Marriage	440
C. California Registered Domestic Partners	442
Notes	442
D. Putative Spouses	444
Estate of Vargas	444
Notes and Questions	446
Ceja v. Rudolph & Sletten, Inc.	449

xviii

	Grace Ganz Blumberg, Esq., Point of View, Reflections on Ceja v. Rudolf & Sletten: Sometimes Binary Questions Have Three Possible Answers	457
	Notes	460
E.	Nonmarital Cohabitation	460
	Marriage of Cary	461
	Note	465
	Marvin v. Marvin	466
	Notes and Questions	477
	Marvin v. Marvin (On Remand)	479
	Notes and Questions	482
	Richard E. Denner, Nonmarital Cohabitation After Marvin: In Search of a Standard	483
	Notes	487
F.	The End of the Economic Community	492
	Marriage of Baragry	493
	Notes and Questions	495
	Marriage of Davis	495
	Notes and Questions	499
Ch	apter IX Property Distribution at Divorce	501
A.	A Question of Timing	501
	Gionis v. Superior Court	501
	Notes and Questions	504
B.	The Jurisdiction of the Court	505
	California Family Code Section 2550	505
	Robinson v. Robinson	505
	Notes and Questions	506
	Marriage of Hebbring	507
	Notes and Questions	508
C.	The Equal Division Requirement	510
	Marriage of Dellaria	511
	Notes and Questions	516
	1. Deviation from In-Kind Division	517
	Marriage of Connolly	517
	Notes and Questions	519
	2. Deliberate Misappropriation of Community Property by One Spouse	520
	Williams v. Williams	520
	Note	523

xix

Marriage of Rossi	525
Notes and Questions	529
3. Division of Liabilities	530
California Family Code Sections 2551, 2620-2626	532
Notes and Questions	533
D. Time of Valuation	533
California Family Code Section 2552	533
Notes and Questions	534
E. Income Tax Consequences of Division	534
Marriage of Fonstein	535
Note	538
Marriage of Epstein	540
Problem and Notes	541
F. Community Assets Not Listed in the Pleadings	542
Notes and Questions	543
G. Setting Aside a Property Settlement or Decree	544
Marriage of Varner	546
Notes and Questions	558
H. Judicial Enforcement of the Statutory Disclosure Rules	559
Marriage of Feldman	559
Chapter X Property Distribution at Death	569
A. Recapture of Unauthorized Inter Vivos Gifts After the Donor's Death	* 20
and the Item Theory of Community Property Distribution at Death	569
Dargie v. Patterson	569
Notes and Questions	572
B. The Surviving Spouse's Obligation to Elect	574
Estate of Prager	574
Estate of Wolfe	576
Notes and Questions	579
C. Apportionment of Debts	583
Estate of Coffee	584
Notes and Questions	585
D. The Ancestral Property Succession Statute	587
California Probate Code Section 6402.5	
Notes and Problems	587 589

xx

Сог	Contents	
Ch	apter XI Choice of Law at Divorce And Death	591
А.	Introduction	591
B.	Out-of-State Property Acquired by California Domiciliaries	593
	1. Background: Jurisdiction and Choice of Law	593
	2. Administration of a California Decedent's Out-of-State Assets: Jurisdiction and Choice of Law	595
	3. Californians' Out-of-State Realty at Divorce	595
	Notes and Questions	596
C.	California Real Property Owned by Nondomiciliaries	597
D.	Property Acquired by Nondomiciliaries Who Subsequently Become California Domiciliaries	598
	1. The Quasi-Community Property Statutes	598
	Estate of Thornton	599
	California Probate Code Sections 101 and 66	601
	California Family Code Sections 125, 63, and 2550	602
	Problem	603
	Note: California Death Recapture Legislation for Quasi-Community Property	603
	California Probate Code Section 102	603
	Notes and Questions	604
	2. The Constitutional and Statutory Limits of Quasi-Community Property	605
	Addison v. Addison	605
	Notes and Questions	611
	Marriage of Roesch	613
	Notes and Questions	615
	Marriage of Martin	615
	Notes	619
E.	Community Property Acquired by Californians Who Subsequently Become Domiciled in Another Jurisdiction	621
	Quintana v. Ordono	621
	Notes and Questions	624
Ch	apter XII Federal Pre-Emption of State Marital Property Law	629
	Boggs v. Boggs	629
	Notes and Questions	639

Contents

California Statutory Appendix	645
Selected Provisions from the California Family Code	647
Selected Provisions from the California Civil Code	726
Selected Provisions from the California Corporations Code	726
Selected Provisions from the California Evidence Code	728
California Financial Code, Section 1401	729
Selected Provisions from the California Probate Code	729
Table of Cases	

J I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I		
Index	75	53

xxii